1 2 3

4

5 6

7

8

9

10

11

THE

12 13

14

15

16

17

18

19 20

> 21 22

23

24 25

26

27 28 IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF ARIZONA IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF MARICOPA

> W-1 (Salt) W-2 (Verde) W-3 (Upper Gila) W-4 (San Pedro)

> > Consolidated

Contested Case No. W1-11-1675

ORDER CONSOLIDATING CONTESTED CASES

CONTESTED CASE NAME: In re St. David Irrigation District

HSR INVOLVED: San Pedro River Watershed Hydrographic Survey Report.

DESCRIPTION: Contested Cases W1-11-1984, W1-11-2084, W1-11-2178, W1-11-1892

consolidated with In re St. David Irrigation District, W1-11-1675

NUMBER OF PAGES: 3

IN RE THE GENERAL

OF ALL RIGHTS TO USE WATER IN

GILA RIVER SYSTEM AND SOURCE

ADJUDICATION

DATE OF FILING: December 9, 2021

On May 12, 2020, the St. David Irrigation District filed a Status Report Regarding Status of Annexation of Lands and Results of Its Investigation of Watershed File Reports ("Status Report"). It identified land included in 15 Watershed File Report and reported whether the landowner had filed a petition for annexation of the owner's land into the St. David Irrigation District. See Table 1. The Status Report represented that: "The District has approved the petitions and will publish notice of a public hearing on the petitions when it is able to conduct a hearing.

28/

Emily Natale

Due to novel coronavirus (COVID-19) restrictions, a public hearing cannot be held until restrictions are lifted. The District does not know what that will occur." Status Report at 2. By Resolution No. 01-2021 dated March 21, 2021, St. David Irrigation District annexed land that it referred to as "New Lands". See Document 2021-07785 recorded March 23, 2021 with the Cochise County Recorder. Table 1 lists the Contested Case Numbers and Watershed File Reports associated with the New Lands that are being consolidated with In re St. David Irrigation District.

A table that shows the WFR's and associated cases that were included in St. David Irrigation District's two documents as well as the status of the Annexation of the land into the District is included as Attachment A.

IT IS ORDERED that the following contested cases are consolidated with *In re St. David*Irrigation District:

Contested Case No.	Name of Contested Case		
W1-11-1984	In re Ronald E. & Theresa L.		
W1-11-2084	In re Garvan and Carol Bowman		
W1-11-2178	In re Otto and Janet Dworsky		
W1-11-1892	In re Mark and Marion Kartchner		

Table 1

Susan Ward Harris Special Master T. Haver

On December 9, 2021, the original of the foregoing was delivered to the Clerk of the Maricopa County Superior Court for filing and distributing a copy to all persons listed on the Court approved mailing list for this contested case.

Attachment A

Attachment A							
Contested Case Number	Watershed File Report	Owner Listed on WFR	Current Owner/ Petitioner according to St David County Recorder document	Status of Petition in St David per filing dated 5.12.20	Included in St David per Co. Recorder document		
W1-11-2084	112-17-DBA-070	Bowman	Martin	Yes	Yes		
W1-11-2178	112-17-DCA-001	Dworsky	Barnes, Robert & Ronda	Yes	Yes		
W1-11-2179	112-17-DCA-002	McCommas/ Cleveland	Enclave St David LLC	In Process	No		
W1-11-2190	112-17-DCA- 016 <sup>1</sup>	Kartchner	Enclave St David LLC	Yes	Yes		
W1-11-2192	112-17-DCA-018	Johnson	Richard-Son	In Process	No		
W1-11-1765	112-17-ACC-027	Naranjo	Naranjo Family Trust	No	No		
W1-11-1787	112-17-ACC-107	Alarcon	Alarcon	No	No		
W1-11-1810	112-17-ACD-146	School District #21	St David School Dist #21	No	No		
W1-11-1890	112-17-BAB-001	Bundy	Bundy	No	No		
W1-11-1891	112-17-BAB-002	Fenn	Fenn	In Process	No		
W1-11-1884	112-17-BAA-206	Barney	Barney	Yes	Yes		
W1-11-1892	112-17-BAB-003	Kartchner	Brandt, Eileen & Brandt, Allen & Amanda	Yes	Yes		
W1-11-1986	112-17-BDA-007	Kartchner	Kirkpatrick Family Trust	Yes	Yes		
W1-11-1984	112-17-BDA-005	Rineer	Thacker Holdings	Yes	Yes		
W1-11-2094	112-17-DBA-123	Merrill	Thacker, Scott	Yes	Yes		
W1-11-1898	112-17-BAD-001		Charchenco, Michael & Jane Edington, Dalen & Polly Judd, Alan & Suzanne Karma Foods Peterson, Layne G and Sandra B. Peterson Trust Rowley, Rebecca	N/A	Yes		

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> The May 12, 2020 Status Report filed by St. David Irrigation District listed this WFR as 112-17-DCA-006 but based on the legal description of the land as well as owners of the property, the Court believes this is in error and the correct WFR should be 112-17-DCA-016.